PRECEIVED

99 JUN 18 MM 4: 16

SERVED TO STANDARD

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1999** 

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 206

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed May 19, 1999

In Effect from Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 206

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed May 19, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, to the executive — governor's office — civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 1999, organization 0100, in the amount of four million dollars, supplementing and amending the appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine.

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document, dated January 13, 1999, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1998, and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year 1999, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1999; and

WHEREAS, The governor, by executive message dated the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, has increased the revenue estimates for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the governor's executive budget document and executive message there now remains an unappropriated balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to the executive — governor's office — civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 1999, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by four million dollars as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.			
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.			
3	EXECUTIVE			
4	8 — Governor's Office —			
5	Civil Contingent Fund			
6	(WV Code Chapter 5)			
7	Fund <u>0105</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>0100</u>			
8 9 10		Act- ivity	General Revenue Fund	
11	1 Civil Contingent Fund — Total (R)	114	\$ 4,000,000	
12 13 14 15	Civil Contingent Fund — Total (fund 0105, activity 114) at the close of the fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for			
16 17 18 19 20 21	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, by adding four million dollars to the existing appropriation for expenditure during fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine.			

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
15.11 11/a 16.1
a sulyway rol auto/s
Ghaighan Senate Committee
Minutes - 1
race Vempoeu
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
d//////
Hassell Haller
Clerk of the Senate
h , 1/
Drugony to Drug
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Ray Tomble
Presid <b>ent</b> of the Senate
Spedker of the House of Delegates
3.0
The within this the this the
day of
V / Da. /
· Commer )

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 6/1/99

Time\_10:48km